
 
              CITY OF PATASKALA PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

City Hall, Council Chambers 
621 West Broad Street 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

 
STAFF REPORT 

November 6, 2019 
 

Replat Application REP-19-002 

Applicant: Scott Walters 

Owner: C Scott and Julie A Walters 

Location: 0 Columbia Road (PID: 063-141174-00.000) 

Acreage: 46.39-acres 

Zoning: AG - Agriculture 
Request: Requesting approval of a replat pursuant to Section 1113.48 of the Pataskala 

Code for thirteen (13) lots in the Swinning Subdivison and one (1) large 
unplatted parcel into three (3) new parcels. 

 
Description of the Request: 
The applicant is proposing to replat lots 8-15 and lots 21-24 of the Swinning Subdivision, and an unplatted 
39.47-acre parcel (Parcel #: 063-141174-00.000) into three (3) new parcels. Pursuant to Section 1113.42 
of the Pataskala Code, alterations to an existing plat require a Replat to be approved by the Planning and 
Zoning Commission. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The Swinning Subdivision was platted in 1954 and contained a total of twenty-four (24) lots varying in size 
from 0.562-acres to 0.697-acres. The thirteen (13) parcels in this subdivision proposed to be replatted are 
currently vacant. The 39.47-acre parcel (Parcel #: 063-141174-00.000) to the North is currently landlocked 
with no front frontage on the nearest right-of-way, Columbia Road SW. It is currently used as farmland. 
 
The Applicant is proposing to replat thirteen (13) lots of the Swinning Subdivision and the 39.47-acre 
parcel to the North, into three (3) new lots with a total acreage of 46.39-acres 
 

Lot # Acreage Width at R.O.W. 
1-A 22.315 272.19’ 
2-A 14.100 252.00’ 
3-A 10.034 270.21’ 

 
The Applicant has stated in their supplied Narrative Statement that the purpose of re-platting the lots is 
that the thirteen (13) existing parcels in the Swinning Subdivision do not meet the minimum requirements 
of the AG – Agricultural district and would require several variances in order to build a residence on them. 
The proposed lots will meet the current AG – Agricultural district requirements of a 10-acre minimum size 
and a width of 250’ throughout. 
 



  

 

Staff Review: The following summary does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and 
suggestions from staff. 
The AG – Agricultural zoning district requires a minimum lots size of ten (10) acres and a minimum width 
of 250’ throughout the lot. From the information the applicant has provided, staff has determined the 
proposed replat will meet the minimum requirements of the AG – Agricultural zoning district. 
 
The proposed replat includes some inaccurate approval blocks. The following signatures will be needed: 
Director of SWLCWSD, Director of Public Services, City Administrator, City Engineer, Chairman of Planning 
and Zoning Commission, Director of Planning. 
 
The Applicant stated in their supplied Narrative that the replat would eliminate the need for variance 
requests to build on any of the 13 existing parcels. The smaller parcels within the Swinning Subdivison are 
zoned AG – Agriculture which requires a front and rear yard setback of 100-feet and a side yard setback 
of 50-feet. The average width of each parcel is only 75-feet, which would mean that building a structure 
on any one or multiple of the smaller lots would be impossible without several variances. 
 
Planning and Zoning Staff has no other comments. 
 
Public Service Director (Full comments attached) 
Pursuant to Section 1113.44(f) the Public Services Director has the authority to require easements of 5’ 
minimum to be placed upon the property lines of the rear or side yards. The Public Services director has 
determined that no easements will be necessary. 
 
Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North AG - Agricultural Vacant (Farm Field) 

East AG - Agricultural Vacant (Farm Field) 
Single-Family Homes 

South AG - Agricultural Vacant (Farm Field) 
Single-Family Homes 

West AG - Agricultural Vacant (Farm Field) 
Single-Family Homes 

 
Department and Agency Review  

• Zoning Inspector – No Comments  
• City Engineer – No comments 
• Public Service – See above 
• Licking County Health Department – No Comments 
• SWLCWSD – No Comments 
• Police Department – No Comments 



  

 

• West Licking Joint Fire District – No Comments 
• Licking Heights School District – No Comments 

 
Modifications: 
Should the Commission choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following modifications may be 
considered: 

1. Replat shall be revised to meet all comments from Staff and shall include the required statements.  
2. Pursuant to 1113.49 of the Pataskala Code, the Replat shall be recorded within 30 days of the 

latest signature. 
 
Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Planning and Zoning Commission 
when making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve Replat Application number REP-19-002 pursuant to Section 1113.48 of the Pataskala 
Code. (“with the following modifications” if modifications are to be placed on the approval).” 
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